

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 32

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "Waiver" in line 2 down through "Members" in line 4 and substitute "Edward T. Conroy Memorial Scholarship Program"; strike beginning with "a" in line 5 down through "members" in line 19 and substitute "that a scholarship granted under the Edward T. Conroy Memorial Scholarship Program may not be for less than a certain amount; and generally relating to the Edward T. Conroy Memorial Scholarship Program".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike line 20 in its entirety and substitute "BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,"; in line 22, strike "13-701.1, 14-108, 14-406.1, and 16-106(e)" and substitute "18-601(e)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 2 through 13, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 2 on page 2 through line 7 on page 13, inclusive, and substitute:

"18-601.

(e) A scholarship awarded under this section:

(1) May be used for the tuition and mandatory fees at any eligible institution; and

(2) May not [exceed]:

(I) EXCEED the equivalent annual tuition and mandatory fees of a

(Over)

resident undergraduate student at the University of Maryland, College Park; AND

(II) BE LESS THAN THE LESSER OF:

1. \$3,000; OR

2. THE EQUIVALENT ANNUAL TUITION AND MANDATORY FEES OF A RESIDENT OF THE INSTITUTION ATTENDED BY THE RECIPIENT OF THE SCHOLARSHIP”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 13, in line 9, strike “2001” and substitute “2000”.